

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	CIVIL ACTION NO.
	:	3:16-CV-002056 (VLB)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Hon. Vanessa L. Bryant
	:	
AUROBINDO PHARMA USA, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	May 1, 2017

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS’ FEDERAL ANTITRUST CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege an Ongoing or Threatened Injury, as Required to State a Claim for Injunctive Relief.....	5
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Monetary Relief Under Federal Law.....	6
C. Plaintiffs Lack <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing to Sue on Behalf of Their Citizens.....	9
D. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that the States or Those They Purport to Represent Have Suffered Antitrust Injury	11
II. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ FEDERAL-LAW CLAIMS FAIL, THEIR STATE-LAW CLAIMS ALSO FAIL	13
III. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE ANTITRUST CLAIMS FAIL	15
A. Plaintiffs Lack Statutory Authority to Seek Damages on Behalf of Injured Citizens Under Various State Laws	15
B. Plaintiffs’ State Damages Claims on Behalf of Indirect Purchasers Are Barred Under Various State Laws.....	18
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Sue on Behalf of Governmental Entities Under Various State Laws.....	19
D. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege a Substantial Effect on Intrastate Commerce, as Required Under Various State Laws and the Dormant Commerce Clause	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS FAIL	21
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Damages	24
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege Deceptive Conduct as Required Under Various State Laws	24
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege Unfair or Unconscionable Conduct as Required Under Various State Laws.....	26
D. Plaintiffs Lack Statutory Authority to Challenge Antitrust Conduct Under Various State Consumer Protection Laws.....	28
E. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege In-State Injury as Required Under Various State Laws	30
F. Plaintiffs Lack Statutory Authority Under Vermont Law Because Defendants Do Not Sell Directly to Consumers.....	31
G. Plaintiffs’ Claims on Behalf of Indirect Purchasers Fail Under the Laws of Several States	32
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL OF STATE-LAW CLAIMS	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alaska v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 1299 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	9, 10
<i>Alsides v. Brown Inst., Ltd.</i> , 592 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	25
<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher & Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994).....	13, 15
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 520 N.E.2d 535 (N.Y. 1988)	13
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	12, 15
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	11
<i>Berghausen v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 765 N.E.2d 592 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)	18, 28, 32
<i>Bergstrom v. Noah</i> , 974 P.2d 520 (Kan. 1999)	13
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	21
<i>Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp. v. Natare Corp.</i> , 824 N.E.2d 336 (Ind. 2005)	13
<i>California v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>California v. Infineon Techs.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	17, 21
<i>Carell v. Shubert Org., Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	1, 5
<i>Cohlmia v. Ardent Health Servs., LLC</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Okla. 2006)	14
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>Davis v. Four Seasons Hotel Ltd.</i> , 228 P.3d 303 (Haw. 2010).....	14
<i>Delaney v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Elias v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 843 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	25
<i>Epland v. Meade Ins. Agency Assocs., Inc.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. 1997)	15
<i>Fido's Fences v. Canine Fence Co.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 303 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>First Med Representatives, LLC v. Futura Med. Corp.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 917 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	14
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	21, 31
<i>Formula One Licensing, B.V. v. Purple Interactive Ltd.</i> , No. C 00-2222 MMC, 2001 WL 34792530 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2001)	23, 27
<i>Free v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	7, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gano v. Delmas</i> , 105 So. 535 (Miss. 1925)	13
<i>Gatt Commc'ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)	11, 14
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Govereau v. Wellish</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00805-KJD-VCF, 2012 WL 5215098 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012).....	25
<i>Haigh v. Matsushita Elec. Corp. of Am.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 1332 (E.D. Va. 1987)	14
<i>Ham v. JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-01544-KJD-RJJ, 2012 WL 3883480 (D. Nev. Sept. 5, 2012).....	25
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil. Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haymond v. Bonneville Billing & Collections</i> , 89 P.3d 171 (Utah 2004)	14
<i>Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	23, 27
<i>HPC Biologicals, Inc. v. UnitedHealthcare of La., Inc.</i> , 194 So. 3d 784 (La. Ct. App. 2016)	14
<i>Ideal Dairy Farms, Inc. v. Farmland Dairy Farms, Inc.</i> , 659 A.2d 904 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995)	13
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. Conn. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-md-2516, slip op. (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2016).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 697 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016)	22, 23, 27
<i>In re Cast Iron Soil Pipe & Fittings Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-md-2508, 2015 WL 5166014 (E.D. Tenn. June 24, 2015)	20, 21, 30
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (“CRT”) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C-07-5944 JST, 2016 WL 3648478 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2016), appeal filed sub nom. <i>Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , No. 16-16427 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2016)	7
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 538 (M.D. Pa. 2009)	29
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 9 CV 3690, 2015 WL 3988488 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2015)	14
<i>In re Dig. Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	7, 19, 32
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. M 02-1486 PJH, 2007 WL 2517851 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2007)	16, 20
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	14
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	29
<i>In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-2420 YGR, 2014 WL 4955377 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2014)	30, 31
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1332, 2003 WL 22070561 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2003)	20
<i>In re Multidistrict Vehicle Air Pollution</i> , 538 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D. Me. 2004)	7, 25, 26, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	22
<i>In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-MD-2670 JLS (MDD), 2017 WL 1010329 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2017).....	29
<i>In re Plavix Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-226, 2011 WL 335034 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2011).....	23, 27
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:09-md-02042, 2013 WL 1431756 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013)	30, 31
<i>In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-md-02503-DJC, 2015 WL 5458570 (D. Mass Sept. 16, 2015)	31
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	25
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	7
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	19
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	18
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	29
<i>Intervest Fin. Servs. v. S.G. Cowen Sec. Corp.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 702 (E.D. Pa. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. InterVest, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 340 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 834 N.E.2d 791 (Ohio 2005)	13, 18, 19
<i>Kanne v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 723 N.W.2d 293 (Neb. 2006).....	14
<i>Kinetic Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 933 (D. Minn. 2009)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Knowles v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , Civ. A. CV-03-707, 2004 WL 2475284 (Me. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2004)	14
<i>Koling v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 187 Cal. Rptr. 797 (Ct. App. 1982)	14
<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 493 So. 2d 1149 (La. 1986)	13
<i>Lee v. United Church Homes, Inc.</i> , 686 N.E.2d 288 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>Lerma v. Univision Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (E.D. Wis. 1999)	14
<i>Lorix v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2007)	13, 15
<i>Mack v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 673 So. 2d 100 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	18
<i>Major v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 60 P.3d 511 (Okla. Civ. App. 2002)	19
<i>Marcus v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Merck & Co. Inc. v. Lyon</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1443 (M.D.N.C. 1996)	30
<i>Miller's Pond Co v. City of New London</i> , 873 A.2d 965 (Conn. 2005)	13
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. pet. filed sub nom. Missouri ex rel. Hawley v. Becerra</i> , No. 16-1015 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2017)	10, 11
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	6
<i>Moran v. Prime Healthcare Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 208 Cal. Rptr. 3d 303 (Ct. App. 2016)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Morrison v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 133 (Ct. App. 1998).....	13
<i>Mr. Frank, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 859 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	20
<i>New York v. Cedar Park Concrete Corp.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 238 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	19
<i>New York ex rel. Abrams v. Seneci</i> , 817 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Olstad v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 139 (Wis. 2005)	21
<i>Onat v. Penobscot Bay Med. Ctr.</i> , 574 A.2d 872 (Me. 1990).....	13
<i>O'Regan v. Arbitration Forums, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Owens Corning v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 868 So. 2d 331 (Miss. 2004).....	14
<i>Patton v. E. Idaho Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 19 F.3d 28 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Perry v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 1387 (S.D. Ind. 1982)	14
<i>Pomerantz v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 50 P.3d 929 (Colo. App. 2002)	18
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Riehle v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. CV-13-00251-PHX-NVW, 2013 WL 1694442 (D. Ariz. Apr. 18, 2013).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Roncari Dev. Co. v. GMG Enters., Inc.</i> , 718 A.2d 1025 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1997)	14
<i>Rose v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 194 S.E.2d 521 (N.C. 1973)	13
<i>Schoenbaum v. E.I DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (E.D. Mo. 2007), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , No. 4:05CV01108 ERW, 2007 WL 3331291 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 6, 2007).....	18
<i>Seafarers Welfare Plan v. Philip Morris</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 623 (D. Md. 1998).....	14
<i>Sell It Social, LLC v. Acumen Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 3491(RMB), 2015 WL 1345927 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2015)	12
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	29
<i>Sickles v. Cabot Corp.</i> , 877 A.2d 267 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2005)	18
<i>Smith Wholesale Co v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 03-cv-30, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10455 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 21, 2004).....	17
<i>Southard v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2007)	14
<i>State v. Waste Mgmt. of Wis., Inc.</i> , 261 N.W.2d 147 (Wis. 1978)	14
<i>State ex rel. Leech v. Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , No. 79-722-III, 1980 WL 4696 (Tenn. Ch. Ct. 1980)	13, 15, 17
<i>State ex rel. Spaeth v. Eddy Furniture Co.</i> , 386 N.W. 2d 901 (N.D. 1986)	25
<i>Suminski v. Me. Appliance Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 602 A.2d 1173 (Me. 1992).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	8
<i>Tungate v. MacLean–Stevens Studios, Inc.</i> , 714 A.2d 792 (Me. 1998).....	28
<i>Ulbrich v. Groth</i> , 78 A.3d 76 (Conn. 2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Vacco v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 793 A.2d 1048 (Conn. 2002).....	18, 32
<i>Van Natta Mech. Corp. v. DiStaulo</i> , 649 A.2d 399 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1994)	14
<i>Vitacost.com, Inc. v. Gaia Herbs, Inc.</i> , No. 06-81141-CIV, 2007 WL 951768 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	14
<i>Watts v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 365 P.3d 944 (Ariz. 2016)	25
<i>Wilson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 921 A.2d 414 (N.J. 2007)	32
<i>Winther v. DEC Int’l, Inc.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 100 (D. Colo. 1985).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Constitution Article III	9, 11
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 15c.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 26.....	5, 6
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/11	13
Clayton Act	5, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Arizona Consumer Fraud Act.....	25
Ala. Code § 8-19-5(27)	26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1407	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1408(A)	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1408(B)	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1412	13, 14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	26
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-4-103(5)	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-4-111(2)	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-4-119.....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110(b).....	26
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 2113	13, 14, 18
Florida Antitrust Act.....	18
Fla. Stat. § 501.204	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480-2	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480-3	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480-14	20
Idaho Code § 48-102(3)	13
Indiana Deceptive Consumer Sales Act.....	28
Ind. Code § 24-1-1-5.1	18
Ind. Code § 24-1-1-5.2(a)	16
Ind. Code § 24-1-2-7(b).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-1	26
Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-3	26, 28
Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-4(c)	16
Iowa Code § 553.2	13
Iowa Code § 714.16	26
Kentucky Consumer Protection Act.....	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 367.170	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 367.190	24
La. Rev. Stat. § 51:1405.....	26
Maine Unfair Trade Practices Act	28, 29
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 207.....	26, 28
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 209.....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 10, § 1104(2)	16
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 11-202(a)(2)	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2.....	26
Michigan Consumer Protection Act.....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.903(1).....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.771(b)	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.771(c).....	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.772	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.784	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.784(2).....	19
Mich. Comp. § 445.903	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-5	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-103	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-829	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1602	26
Nevada Deceptive Trade Practices Act	25
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 598A.060	13, 20
New Hampshire Consumer Protection Act	31
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 356:14.....	13, 14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358–A:2	26, 30
New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act	32
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-2.....	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:9-12(b)	16
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340.....	21
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 342.....	16
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 342-a	16
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 342-b	16, 20
North Carolina Unfair Trade Practices Act.....	30, 31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-15	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 51-08.1-08.....	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 51-15-07	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 79, § 212	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.715(2)	13, 14, 21
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-20	26
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-50	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-101	21
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-3118	13, 14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9 § 2451a.....	31
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 2453.....	26
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-9.17	14
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.86.020	26
Wis. Stat. § 133.18(1)(a)	17
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	22, 25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
N.D Op. Att’y Gen. 81-35 (1981).....	13, 14
P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> ¶ 355 (3d ed. 2011).....	19
